
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 

(GREENBELT DIVISION)      
 
In re:        Chapter 11 
 
CREATIVE HAIRDRESSERS, INC., et al.,   
        Case Nos. 20-14583, 20-14584 TJC 
 
   Debtors. 
        (Jointly Administered) 
    
LIMITED OBJECTION OF SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC.TO DEBTORS’ CLAIM 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED REJECTION LANDLORD ADMINSTRATIVE CLAIMS 
 

Simon Property Group, Inc. on behalf of itself and its affiliated entities (“Simon” or 

“Landlord”), by its undersigned counsel, Joyce A. Kuhns of Offit Kurman, P.A., hereby files its 

Limited Objection of Simon Property Group, Inc. to Debtors’ Claim Notice of Proposed 

Rejection Landlord Administrative Claims [ECF No. 560] (“Notice”).  In support of the same, 

Simon states as follows: 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Debtors commenced these above-captioned cases by filing voluntary petitions for 

relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on April 23, 2020.  

2. On June 15, 2020, this Court entered an Amended Order Granting Motion to Approve 

Procedures for Payment of Certain Post-Petition Rent Claims for Rejected Leases [ECF No. 525] 

(“Order”). 

3. On June 25, 2020, in accordance with the Order, Debtors filed the Notice asserting the 

proposed amounts for each Rejection Landlord’s Administrative Claim.  
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OBJECTION TO REJECTION LANDLORD ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS 

4. The Debtors have rejected four (4) leases of non-residential real property with Simon 

(individually, “Lease” or collectively, “Leases”) as more particularly described in Simon’s 

Administrative Claim Schedule, below:   

Administrative Claim Schedule 
 

Property Lease 

Debtor's  
Admin 

Amount 

Simon’s 
Admin 

Amount 
Fashion Center at Pentagon Center Bubbles – Store 1376 $37,181.40 $40,911.85 
Potomac Mall Bubbles – Store 2378 $2,380.22 $3,808.34 
Fashion Center at Pentagon Center Salon Cielo & Spa – Store 129 $35,174.1 $38,713.57 
Town Center at Boca Raton  Salon Cielo & Spa – Store 140 $11,773.02 $11,773.02 
   Totals: $86,508.83 $90,271.49 

 
5. Simon has reached out to the Debtors in an attempt to resolve the dispute but has been 

unable to do so prior to the objection deadline. 

6. Simon is not in agreement with the amounts asserted in the Notice as they do not accurately 

reflect all amounts due under the Leases from the Petition Date through and including the effective 

date of rejection as detailed in Administrative Claim Schedule. Simon therefore requests that its 

post-petition, pre-rejection administrative claims be allowed in the amounts set forth in Simon’s 

Administrative Schedule contained in this Limited Objection.  

WHEREFORE, Simon Property Group, Inc. and its related affiliates dispute the proposed 

rejection administrative claims for its Leases set out in the Notice, request that such claims be 

increased and allowed in the amounts set forth in its Administrative Claim Schedule, and that the 

Court grant such other relief as it deems just and proper. 
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Dated:   July 6, 2020   /s/ Joyce A. Kuhns    
      Joyce A. Kuhns Esq. (Bar No. 03979) 
      Offit Kurman, P.A. 
      300 East Lombard Street, Suite 2010 
      Baltimore, MD 21202 
      Tel.: (410) 209-6463 
      E-mail address: jkuhns@offitkurman.com 

Attorney for Simon Property Group, Inc.  
and its related Affiliates 

      
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on this 6th day of July, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served via the Court’s CM/ECF system on the following registered users who have noticed an 
appearance in this matter: 

• GWYNNE L BOOTH     GLB@GDLLAW.COM 
• Steven M Berman     sberman@shumaker.com 
• Alan Betten     abetten@sagallaw.com 
• Peter D Blumberg     peter.blumberg@fedex.com 
• Joshua D. Bradley     jbradley@rosenbergmartin.com, lfeigh@rosenbergmartin.com 
• Jodie E. Buchman     jbuchman@silvermanthompson.com, 

efiling@silvermanthompson.com 
• Donald F. Campbell     dcampbell@ghclaw.com 
• Katie Lane Chaverri     kchaverri@tlclawfirm.com, dtayman@tlclawfirm.com 
• Maria Ellena Chavez-Ruark     maria.ruark@saul.com 
• Kevin Davis     kdavis@capdale.com 
• Monique Bair DiSabatino     monique.disabatino@saul.com, robyn.warren@saul.com 
• Alan D. Eisler     aeisler@e-hlegal.com, mcghamilton@gmail.com 
• John T. Farnum     jfarnum@milesstockbridge.com, jfarnumecfnotices@gmail.com 
• William Henry Fisher     hank@cccoateslaw.com 
• Jeremy S. Friedberg     jeremy@friedberg.legal, ecf@friedberg.legal 
• Stanford G. Gann     sgannjr@levingann.com 
• Richard Marc Goldberg     rmg@shapirosher.com, ejd@shapirosher.com; 

mas@shapirosher.com 
• Alan M. Grochal     agrochal@tydingslaw.com, mfink@tydingslaw.com; 

jmurphy@tydingslaw.com 
• William L. Hallam     WHallam@rosenbergmartin.com, kmartin@rosenbergmartin.com 
• Robert Hanley     rhanley@rmmr.com 
• Catherine Harrington     charrington@bregmanlaw.com 
• Jessica Hepburn-Sadler     sadlerjh@ballardspahr.com, andersonn@ballardspahr.com 
• James M. Hoffman     jhoffman@offitkurman.com, mmargulies@offitkurman.com 
• Patricia B. Jefferson     pjefferson@milesstockbridge.com 
• Ira T Kasdan     kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com; 

MVicinanza@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
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• Lawrence A. Katz     lkatz@hirschlerlaw.com, lrodriguez@hirschlerlaw.com 
• Patrick J. Kearney     pkearney@sgrwlaw.com, jnam@sgrwlaw.com 
• Nicole C. Kenworthy     bdept@mrrlaw.net 
• C. Kevin Kobbe     kevin.kobbe@dlapiper.com, docketing-baltimore-

0421@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Lynn A. Kohen     lynn.a.kohen@usdoj.gov 
• Leonidas Koutsouftikis     lkouts@magruderpc.com, mcook@magruderpc.com 
• Joyce A. Kuhns     jkuhns@offitkurman.com 
• Jeffrey Kurtzman     kurtzman@kurtzmansteady.com 
• Robert L. LeHane     KDWBankruptcyDepartment@kelleydrye.com 
• Stephen E. Leach     sleach@hirschlerlaw.com, ndysart@hirschlerlaw.com; 

kburgers@hirschlerlaw.com; plaura@hf-law.com 
• Richard Edwin Lear     richard.lear@hklaw.com, kimi.odonnell@hklaw.com 
• Steven N. Leitess     sleitess@mdattorney.com, efiling@silvermanthompson.com 
• Michael J. Lichtenstein     mjl@shulmanrogers.com, tlockwood@shulmanrogers.com 
• Marissa K Lilja     mlilja@tydingslaw.com, edondero@tydingslaw.com 
• Keith M. Lusby     klusby@gebsmith.com 
• Kimberly A. Manuelides     kmanuelides@sagallaw.com 
• Michelle McGeogh     mcgeoghm@ballardspahr.com, stammerk@ballardspahr.com; 

cromartie@ballardspahr.com; bktdocketeast@ballardspahr.com 
• Stephen A. Metz     smetz@offitkurman.com, mmargulies@offitkurman.com 
• Pierce C Murphy     pmurphy@mdattorney.com, dfarmer@mdattorney.com; 

dlawal@mdattorney.com; e_file@mdattorney.com 
• Michael Stephen Myers     mmyers@scarlettcroll.com, krynarzewski@scarlettcroll.com; 

receptionist@scarlettcroll.com; myersmr64434@notify.bestcase.com 
• Kevin M. Newman     knewman@barclaydamon.com, kmnbk@barclaydamon.com 
• Jeffrey M. Orenstein     jorenstein@wolawgroup.com 
• Leo Wesley Ottey     otteyjr@gmail.com 
• Jeffrey Rhodes     jrhodes@blankrome.com, kbryan@blankrome.com 
• L. Jeanette Rice     Jeanette.Rice@usdoj.gov, USTPRegion04.GB.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
• Bradshaw Rost     brost@tspclaw.com 
• Michael Schlepp     mschlepp@s-d.com 
• Joel I. Sher     jis@shapirosher.com, ejd@shapirosher.com 
• J. Breckenridge Smith     jsmith@foxrothschild.com 
• David Sommer     dsommer@gejlaw.com, ceyler@gejlaw.com; gomara@gejlaw.com 
• Aryeh E. Stein     astein@meridianlawfirm.com, aryehsteinecf@gmail.com; 

steinar93219@notify.bestcase.com 
• Ashley Elizabeth Strandjord     astrandjord@chasenboscolo.com 
• Matthew S. Sturtz     matt.sturtz@nelsonmullins.com, 

gary.freedman@nelsonmullins.com 
• Matthew G. Summers     summersm@ballardspahr.com, branchd@ballardspahr.com; 

heilmanl@ballardspahr.com;mcgeoghm@ballardspahr.com;ambroses@ballardspahr.co; 
buhrmank@ballardspahr.com; roglenl@ballardspahr.com; 
zarnighiann@ballardspahr.com; carolod@ballardspahr.com 

• Lisa Bittle Tancredi     ltancredi@gebsmith.com 
• Jonathan Harold Todt     jonathan.todt@faegredrinker.com 
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• US Trustee - Greenbelt     USTPRegion04.GB.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
• Maurice Belmont VerStandig     mac@mbvesq.com, lisa@mbvesq.com 
• Irving Edward Walker     iwalker@coleschotz.com, jdonaghy@coleschotz.com; 

pratkowiak@coleschotz.com 
• Mitchell Bruce Weitzman    statum@jackscamp.com;iluaces@jackscamp.com 
• Craig B. Young     craig.young@kutakrock.com, jeremy.williams@kutakrock.com; 

lynda.wood@kutakrock.com;david.fox@kutakrock.com;pamela.germas@kutakrock.com 
• Daniel Joseph Zeller     djz@shapirosher.com, ejd@shapirosher.com 

 
And via electronic mail to: 
 
Richard A. Chesley, Esquire, richard.chesley@us.dlapiper.com 
Jamila Justine Willis, Esquire, jamila.willis@us.dlapiper.com  
 
 

/s/ Joyce A. Kuhns    
      Joyce A. Kuhns Esq. 
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